

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0048.

Chapter 205.

Снар. 205.

Resolve in favor of Seth May.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, out seth May, \$25. of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, twenty five dollars to Seth May, division advocate, in the second division of the militia of Maine, the same being for expenses incurred at an adjourned court martial.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 206.

Resolve authorizing the printing of the returns of clerks of corporations.

Resolved, That the secretary of state, is hereby directed to cause Returns of corpothe printing of four hundred copies of the returns of the several printed. corporations, (excepting banks) of this state, comprising the names, residence and amount of stock owned by each stockholder, and Distribution. furnish each city, town and plantation, with a copy of the same.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of Cyrus Levensaler.

Resolved, That there be paid Cyrus Levensaler, twenty five Cyrus Levensadollars, out of the treasury of state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, for his services as adjutant of the third regiment, second brigade, fourth division of the militia of Maine, for the year ending January 1st, 1843.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Miles Staples.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, Miles Staples, ten dollars to Miles Staples, of Swanville, in consideration of a mistake being made in making up the roll of accounts, whereby said Staples was allowed fifteen dollars as adjutant of a battalion, when he should have been allowed twenty five dollars, he being an adjutant of a regiment.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]